
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Transport, Environment and 
Residents Services Select 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 12 February 2014 
7.00 pm 

Small Hall - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Robert Iggulden 
Councillor Ali de Lisle 
Councillor Jane Law 
Councillor Gavin Donovan 
Councillor Steve Hamilton (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Adam 
 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Lisa Homan 
Councillor Iain Coleman 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Owen Rees 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: owen.rees@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

04 February 2014 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Transport, Environment and Residents 
Services Select Committee 

Agenda 
 

12 February 2014 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  1 - 5 

 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chairman to sign, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 January 2014.  
 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant int
[...]
ments or additional topics to 
be included in the future, whether for report to Committee or as the 
subject of a Task Group review or single issue ‘spotlight’ meeting. 
Members might also like to consider whether it would be appropriate to 
invite residents, service users, partners or other relevant stakeholders 
to give evidence to the Committee in respect of any of the proposed 
reports. 
 
Attached as Appendix B to this report is an extract of the Forward Plan 
items showing the decisions to be taken by the Executive at the 
Cabinet, including Key Decisions within the relevant Cabinet Members 
portfolio areas which will be open to scrutiny by this Committee should 
Members wish to include them within the work programme. 
 

 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The Committee is asked to note the date of its next meeting, which is 
scheduled to be held on 24 March 2013. 
 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Transport, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Select Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 13 January 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Steve Hamilton (Chairman), Michael Adam, 
Iain Coleman, Gavin Donovan, Robert Iggulden, Wesley Harcourt (Vice-Chairman) 
and Lisa Homan 
 
Other Councillors:  Councillors Botterill, Brocklebank-Fowler, Loveday and Smith. 
 
Officers:  Nigel Pallace, Bi-Borough Executive Director, Transport and Technical 
Services, Jane West, Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Governance, 
Mahmood Siddiqi, Bi-Borough Director, Transportation and Highways, Mark Jones, 
Director of Finance, Chris Bainbridge, Bi-Borough Head of Transport Policy and 
Network Management and Owen Rees, Committee Coordinator. 
 

 
22. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
Councillor Homan asked for an update on Item 15. Western Riverside Waste 
Authority. Councillor Smith said that he was chairing the committee of 
authority members who were preparing recommendations. He said that the 
WRWA constitution needed to be updated to be brought in line with modern 
practice. He said that the changes, which he believed necessary, would be 
agreed by a vote amongst the appointed representatives. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2013 be agreed as true and 
accurate. 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors De Lisle and Law. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15  
 
The Committee received a report on the revenue budget for 2014/15, 
accompanied by presentations from Jane West, Executive Director of Finance 
and Corporate Governance on the Council’s budget and Mark Jones, Director 
of Finance, Transport and Technical Service and Environment, Leisure and 
Residents Services, on departmental budgets. 
 
In relation to the overall budget, the Committee heard about the budget 
process, including the level of grant support offered by the Government, the 
assumptions in relation to wage and price inflation used in setting the budget, 
the agreed levels of fees and charges, the identified budget risks, and the 
identified growth areas and areas identified for saving. The presentation also 
focused on National Non-Domestic Rates, noting that the Council remained 
within the safety net. Ms. West also  explained the ongoing issues with 
valuation appeals at Westfield. The Committee asked ques
[...]
ing as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

They also asked questions regarding the source of investment in 
Hammersmith Library, and why the Council levied a fee on filming income 
from community centres, with members told that this was S106 funding and 
as a result of finders fees respectively. 
 

26. TRAFFIC CONGESTION IN HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  
 
The Committee received a report regarding traffic congestion in 
Hammersmith and Fulham, with an emphasis on the enforcement of parking 
and moving traffic offences. The report was presented by Chris Bainbridge, 
Head of Transport Policy and Network Management, and Mahmood Siddiqi, 
Director of Transport and Highways. 
 
The Committee heard that traffic congestion was an issue in the borough and 
had been so for some time. There were a number of strands to the approach 
taken by the Council, namely Network Management, which was work 
undertaken to minimise the impact of road and utilities works on traffic via 
coordination and the London Permit Scheme, Planning, which was the work 
undertaken through the planning system to ensure that new development did 
not exacerbate the problem of congestion, Engineering, which was the work 
undertaken to improve road layout to reduced congestion, Education, which 
was the work undertaken to improve driver behaviour, and Enforcement, 
which was action taken against drivers who caused increased congestion by 
breaching the Highway Code. Officers argued that enforcement was 
necessary to give force to the other work undertaken.  
 
The Committee heard that enforcement of parking had been in place since 
the 1990’s with restrictions such as controlled parking zones being introduced 
as early as 1969 in parts of the borough. The Committee heard that statistics 
bore out that cameras had an effect, with a reduction in infringements over 
time. These had contributed to a reduction in bus journey ti
[...]
refused 
to adjust the signals at the Bagley’s Lane junction. Officers said that traffic 
signals were under the control of TfL, and the Scoot system varied timings 
based on levels of traffic; as such there was no Council involvement in signal 
timings. 
 
Members also asked officers for an update on lane rental proposals, and 
heard that the scheme was being piloted by TfL and Kent County Council, 
with TfL due to report shortly on its initial success. 
 

27. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme for the remainder of the year.  
 

28. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting had been rescheduled to be held 
on the 12th February 2014. 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

30. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The exempt minutes of the previous meeting be agreed. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.35 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Owen Rees 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: owen.rees@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
12 FEBRUARY 2014 

 

 
HAMMERSMITH FLYUNDER FEASIBIL
[...]
ed to return 
Hammersmith Gyratory to two way working?  

46% of respondents either strongly agreed or agreed with 19% disagreeing or 
strongly disagreeing and with 36% indifferent. 

Question 5 - What are the current problems that you would like to see the 
flyunder overcome? 

Page 10



 

 

The responses were spread relatively evenly across the five options that were 
presented for this question: air quality, noise, visual intrusion, town centre 
severance, river severance. 

Question 6 - What are your main concerns for a flyunder? 

The four main concerns for respondents in order of importance are traffic 
diversions, cost, A4 closure, construction lorries. 

Question 7 - What should any land freed up by the removal of the flyover be 
used for? 

There was equal support for open space, connections to the river and housing 
with less support for relief roads, offices and shops. 

Question 8 - How should the flyunder be paid for? 

A third of respondents considered over site development the best way to pay for 
the tunnel, with 20% considering the following suitable methods: national taxation, 
London-wide taxation and a user toll. 

5.5 These responses helped to refine the tunnel options that were developed 
as part of the geotechnical work stream. Three alignments were tested 
alongside theoretical junction testing. 

5.6 In order to drive and steer the project towards its challenging timeframes a 
number of workgroups were established. 

5.7 The first group was a stakeholder group that met only once at the outset of 
the project. In addition to members of the technical group below invites 
were sent out to ward councillors of the five wards along the A4 and the 60 
plus residents and tenants groups in these wards. Those that attended 
agreed that the wider stakeholders preferred a different method of 
engagement than this meeting could offer, namely evening 
summits/presentations and the website. 

5.8 The second group was a technical group (known as the task
[...]
rent times and locations 
over the multi-year construction period. For the short option this is 
Hammersmith as it is the location for the four main construction areas: the 
two portals, the main tunnel and the removal of the flyover. The potential 
use of the river could reduce the number of surface lorry movements and 

Page 15



 

 

would have different levels of reduction for the different construction 
locations, as above. At Hammersmith, for example, the use of conveyor 
belts and catenary systems could potentially move spoil the short distance 
to the river without any significant use of road vehicles, although such a 
method would bring its own environmental impact issues. It is also possible 
that the great majority of any necessary lorry movements, for all options, 
would be via the A4 itself, thereby minimising the wider environmental 
impact. The table below shows the total volume of spoil for each option that 
would need be removed and an approximation of the daily lorry equivalent 
movements this spoil, and incoming material creates without using the 
river. Use of the river could greatly reduce these figures. 90% of main 
tunnel excavated material, tunnel lining precast segments and concrete 
aggregates can be transported by barge. 

option total tunnel 
length 

volume of 
spoil to be 
disposed 
(M3)  

Average daily 
lorry 
equivalents 
(with no river 
use) 

Average 
daily lorry 
equivalents 
assuming 
use of river 

1 1.6km/ 1 
mile 

430,000 150 28 

2 7.4km/4.6 
miles  

1,000,000 320 50 

3 8.2km/5.1 
miles 

1,140,000 375 61 

 

6.13 Summary. 

          As reported at the start of this section, each of the three options can 
feasibly be built. However each option has differing economic and 
environmental issues to consider. Broadly speaking, the disruption to the 
operation of the A4 for all three options is similar. What is fundamentally 
different is the cost difference, construction traffic profile and traffic 
redistribution between t
[...]
raffic flow increases. 

7.5 As the A4 passes through the London Boroughs of Hounslow, 
Hammersmith & Fulham and the Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea it has junctions with a number of side roads and vehicles both join 
and leave the A4 to continue their journeys. Over the length of option 3 
(Sutton Court Road to Earls Court) over half the traffic travelling east 
leaves the A4. A similar profile is found travelling westbound with traffic 
doubling in volume over the same stretch. This is a fundamental finding 
as traffic that joins the A4 between the start and end points of a 
tunnel between Chiswick and Earls Court will have to use a surface 
network and should the flyover be removed be diverted around 
Hammersmith Gyratory. 

7.6 Option 1 would have no impact on traffic flow as it is a straight replacement 
of the flyover with a tunnel. All traffic that currently uses the flyover could 
and would use the tunnel and traffic leaving or joining the A4 via 
Hammersmith Gyratory would do so as it does today. Traffic flow around 
the gyratory would be unaffected. 

7.7 Both longer options would require a surface road network to cater for up to 
50% of the current A4 flow. Option 2 would allow slightly more traffic to join 
and leave a long tunnel alignment and hence a slightly higher percentage 
of traffic would use the tunnel than would be the case for the longer option 
3. This could allow for a narrowing of the A4 however if the flyover were to 
be removed, this being the primary objective of this study, this traffic would 
be diverted through Hammersmith Gyratory. Any capacity increases that 
can be achieved at Hammersmith Gyratory, even if possible, would not be 
consistent with the vision for the improved town centre. 

7.8 Given the importance of Hammersmith gyratory an additional tunnel 
scoping exercise was undertaken to see how traffic flow could be reduced. 
The main north-south route from Shepherds Bush Road to Fulham Palace 

Page 17



 

 

Road 
[...]
 

• Levels of duty on beer, and in particular the Beer Duty Escalator 
introduced in 2008 and removed in 2012.  

• The ban on smoking in public places initiated by the Health Act 
2006. 

• Supermarket pricing strategies, with off-sales cheaper for 
customers than on-sales. 

• The policies of pub companies towards tenant landlords. 

• Changing social habits, with a greater range of alternatives 
available to younger drinkers and an emphasis on weekend 
drinking. 

• The state of the wider economy, particularly in the period after the 
financial crisis. 

 
6.3 Officers have invited the Campaign for Real Ale and the British Beer and 

Pubs Association if they wish to contribute to the meeting.  CAMRA’s 
contribution is attached as Appendix 4; BBPA’s is forthcoming. The 
general manager of the Sands End pub has agreed to attend on the night 
to give the perspective of a local operator. 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 
 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

Page 33



1.    

 

 
LIST OF APPENDICES: 
 
APPENDIX 1 – Council Resolution of 28th October 2009 
 
APPENDIX 2 - List of Traditional Pubs in The Borough 

APPENDIX 3 - List of Pubs who have surrendered A4 licences, excluding 
those who have exercised their permitted development rights. 

APPENDIX 4 – Submission from the Campaign for Real Ale (CAMRA) 

APPENDIX 5 – Submission from BBPA- to follow 

Page 34



Appendix 1- Special Motion agreed at the meeting of Full Council on 29th 
October 2009 
 
25.8 Special Motion No. 8 - Traditional Public Houses 
 
 
9.50pm - Councillor Wesley Harcourt moved, seconded by Councillor Colin 
Aherne, the special motion standing in their names: 
 

“This Council notes the number of traditional public houses that are 
closing.Such establishments have long been a valuable community 
asset, providing a focus for many communities which satisfies their 
soci

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Transport, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Select Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 12 February 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Steve Hamilton (Chairman), Iain Coleman, 
Robert Iggulden, Wesley Harcourt (Vice-Chairman), Lisa Homan, Jane Law and 
Gavin Donovan 
 
Other Councillors:  Councillors Nick Botterill, Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, and 
Lucy Ivimy. 
 
Officers:  Nick Boyle, Transport and Development Manager, Thomas Cardis, 
Senior Planning Officer, Pat Cox, Head of Planning Policy, Nick Austin, Bi-Borough 
Director of Environmental Health, and Owen Rees, Committee Coordinator.  
 

 
31. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2014 be agreed as a true and 
correct record.  
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors De Lisle and Adam. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34. HAMMERSMITH FLYUNDER FEASIBILITY STUDY  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation on the Hammersmith 
Flyunder Feasibility Study. The Committee heard about the engagement 
undertaken by the group carrying out the Feasibility Study, which had met 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

with neighbouring boroughs and Transport for London, held a Flyunder 
summit, with those in attendance completing a questionnaire, met with local 
stakeholders and meetings with both administration and opposition 
Councillors.  
 
The Committee heard that the Feasibility Study showed that a tunnel was 
possible, and that 3 possible routes for that tunnel had been identified. The 
Study had identified benefits and disbenefits associated with each of those 3 
options, and had examined the 4 areas identified as key concerns at the 
summit (traffic diversions, cost, A4 closure, construction lorries). 
 
The options identified were for a short tunnel to run from Furnivall Gardens to 
west London College, and for a longer tunnel to run from Sutton Court Road 
to either North End Road or to Earls Court Road. The Study identified that, 
due to the volume of the traffic exiting the A4 between Chiswick and Earls 
Court (50%), the latter options would require either additional tunnel exits (at 
additional cost) or would not enable the removal of the existing structures in 
Hammersmith Town Centre. It was noted that the Study would not be able to 
make a full strategic assessment of the impact of any of the options, and that 
this would require TfL input.  
 
The Study identified that all three options would have a similar impact in 
terms of traffic disruption during construction, though the disruption would 
occur in different places based on the option chosen. The construction time 
and associated disruption was of similar duration for all three options. In 
relation to construction traffic, the Study had identified the likely quantity of 
spoil to be removed, and the quantity of lorries required, with and without use 
of the river. Finally, the Study had estimated the cost for each option, with 
Option 1 estimated as £218 million, and options 2 and 3 at £1210 and 1297 
million respectively. 
 
The Study had also undertaken a master Planning exercise, to identify the 
value of the land freed for redevelopment which could support the cost of 
construction. Based on the assumptions set out in the report, a figure of £1 
billion had been identified. The completed Feasibility Study would be sent to 
Transport For London, who would be asked to continue the work undertaken.  
 
The Committee asked the following questions and received the following 
responses 
 
What was the life of the existing structure and what was TfL’s position on 
replacement?  
 

• TfL believed that the Flyover had decades of life, but had been 
supportive of the Study and of the idea of tunnelling in general. 

 
How did local businesses feel about the potential disruption?  
 

• Hammersmith BID was commissioning its own study of the economic 
impact, which would be included with the final Study submitted to TfL, 
but were excited by the idea in principle. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
How would the proposed plans increase public open space and access to the 
river?  
 

• The removal of the Flyover would create additional public space in the 
centre of Hammersmith, though enabling development would also take 
place. 

 
Why was the use of the river for spoil not confirmed?  
 

• The Study was to look at the feasibility of a tunnel, and did not contain 
a full construction plan, including on the use of the river for spoil.  

 
What impact would tunnelling have on drainage and the water table?  
 

• There should be no issue, if the tunnel was designed correctly. 
 
What were the merits of Option 2 and 3?  
 

• Option 1 would not allow the reconfiguration of the gyratory, and would 
leave the A4 in place along a significant section of the route, including 
Hogarth Roundabout.  

When could a response from TfL be expected?  
 

• The Study was a direct response to the challenge set to Boroughs by 
the Roads Taskforce, and TfL had been engaged with the Study 
Group’s work throughout. There was no firm date for decision, 
however. 

 
Residents who had attended the meeting were then given the opportunity to 
comment and ask questions. The questions asked and answers given are 
summarised below: 
 
Several residents emphasised the need for as long a tunnel as possible, and 
noted that the significant contributions to the urban realm and to air quality a 
tunnel could make should be emphasised.  
 

• The Study authors said that the Council could press TfL to take full 
account of these issues in reaching a decision. They also noted that air 
quality might not benefit at tunnel exits and entrances. 

 
Residents asked whether a North-South Tunnel had been investigated.  
 

• Officers said that preliminary study had shown this to be prohibitively 
expensive and difficult, with little traffic usage. Full strategic modelling 
would be required to be assured of this, however. 

 
Residents asked what the approximate size of a tunnel entrance would be.  
 

• The Study authors said that the ramp would be approximately 200 
metres in length.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Residents asked for clarification of the impact on residents living south of the 
A4.  
 

• The Study authors said that this would depend on the option chosen, 
and the subsequent treatment of the A4. 

 
Residents expressed a desire for open space and a minimum of residential 
development.  
 

• The Study authors said that the proposal would allow for an increase in 
open space around St Pauls and the Apollo, with a possible increase in 
size of Furnival Gardens, but that development would be required to 
fund the development.  

 
Residents asked why no option began at the Hogarth roundabout.  
 

• The Study authors explained that the entrance needed to be further 
back to allow the tunnel to get under the roundabout, the Fullers 
Brewery and the river.  

 
Residents asked for an estimate of the timescale for a solution, assuming one 
could be agreed.  
 

• The Study authors suggested that while construction would be 
relatively quick once commenced, the governance process could be 
lengthy, with the Limehouse Link taking ten years to reach final 
approval. 

 
Residents present also expressed the following concerns: 
 

• Residents expressed concern at the idea that a tunnel could be used 
to add capacity to the network without the removal of existing roads, 
given the changing patterns of use. 

• Residents welcomed the report, but suggested that a comprehensive 
solution, addressing issues such as the north-south route along with 
tunnelling was required from TfL.  

 
The Committee welcomed the work done by the Feasibility Study, and 
recommended that the final version be forwarded to TfL for further action. 
Having noted the comments of residents in attendance, it also resolved to 
recommend that the Study and the Study group should place a strong 
emphasis on the environmental benefits and the benefits for Hammersmith 
Town Centre that the proposal would bring. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

(i) The report be referred to Cabinet, with the recommendation that they 
endorse the Feasibility Study and forward it to TfL, and; 

(ii) That the Study and the Study group should place a strong emphasis 
on the environmental benefits to residents and the restoration of 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

community links that the project would bring, and that TfL be 
recommended to take full account of this in their decision-making 
process, and;  

(iii) That the minutes of the meeting be forwarded to Cabinet with the 
report.  

 
 

35. VOTE OF CONGRATULATIONS  
 
The Committee offered its congratulations to Councillor Law on the birth of 
her daughter Charlotte.  
 

36. TRADITIONAL PUBS IN THE BOROUGH  
 
The Committee received a report on pubs in the borough. The report 
contained contributions from Planning Policy, Licensing, the Campaign for 
Real Ale, and the British Beer and Pub Association, and the committee 
meeting was attended by Pat Cox, Head of Planning Policy, Nick Austin, 
Director of Environmental Health, David Wilson and Jim Cathcart of the BBPA 
and Katie Smith, general manager of the Sands End, SW6. 
 
With regards to planning issues, the Committee heard that pubs identified as 
having community value were subject to a viability assessment before a 
change of use to residential was agreed. However, the Council had no control 
over changes of use within retail (i.e. from A4 to A1 or A2, from a pub into a 
supermarket). With regards to licensing issues, the Committee heard that the 
Council was responsible for licensing of pubs, but was bound by the 
Licensing Act to do this on a case-by-case basis. The Council did have in 
place cumulative impact policies in Fulham and Shepherds Bush town 
centres, but these did not necessarily mean that an application from a new 
pub in those areas would be refused.  
 
With regards to the view of the industry, David Wilson of the British Beer and 
Pub Association said that pubs supported a large number of jobs, including 
an estimated 2,000 in Hammersmith & Fulham. He said that, in contrast to 
CAMRA, the Association disagreed with blanket planning restrictions being 
imposed on pubs, as a number of outside factors, including changing public 
taste, were affecting the wet-led trade in particular. He noted that many pubs 
threatened with closure were in or adjacent to high streets, and increasing the 
success and viability of the latter would assist the former.  He said that the 
BBPA’s analysis showed that the number of closures was levelling out. 
 
From the perspective of a local operator, Ms Smith said that it was possible to 
run a pub in the borough, and the company she worked for had two 
contrasting models at the Brown Cow and the Sands End, with the latter 
retaining a community feel. She said that it was increasingly less viable to 
open and maintain wet-led pubs. 
 
Councillor Homan asked about the suggestions made by CAMRA to tighten 
planning controls. Councillor Nick Botterill said that, having examined the list 
of pubs still open in the borough, he was convinced that the borough retained 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

a strong pub sector, and that those pubs which had closed were usually 
trading poorly.  
 
Councillor Homan suggested that there was an issue were change of use led 
to a concentration of one type of retail. Ms Cox said that the Council had not 
sought to prevent change of one retail use for another, though it had sought 
to protect retail as a whole. She said that the level of protection in RBKC was 
not substantially higher than that in the borough, and that to be protected, a 
pub was required to have community value and for a willing operator to be 
found.  
 
Councillor Botterill added that if an area was not attractive to passing trade, 
pubs found it as difficult as other types of retail to succeed. As such, mini-
supermarkets could be of assistance.  
 
Councillor Iggulden suggested that the larger breweries and pub companies 
managed their estates carefully, and in certain cases, could allow the viability 
of a pub to decline through their management practices. He said that flexibility 
would only result in increasing closures. 
 
Mr Wilson said that the focus of his membership was on operating pubs and 
selling beer, rather than property sales. He said that the demographic 
changes experienced by the sector affected what could be viable, and that 
assessment had to be made by the trade itself. 
 
Councillor Harcourt said that the operator could act as Councillor Iggulden 
described, and that he believed a restriction on change of use from A4 should 
be imposed. Mr Wilson said that residents were able to register a pub as an 
asset of community value and this would mean that there was a window to 
find an operator for the site. However, both he and Ms Smith noted that a site 
might be viable with a different operator, who might operate it differently, 
raising issues of gentrification. Mr Wilson noted the importance of 
entrepreneurial managers in the future of pubs, and the increasing 
importance of a diversity of beers, but noted that small corner pubs were 
difficult to operate because of the demographics of the trade. 
 
The Committee thanked all those present for attending and contributing. It 
agreed that further protection should be investigated by officers. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
(i) The Council should seek to introduce of a pub protection policy similar to 
that in operation in the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea, and; 
 
(ii) The Council should seek greater controls over changes of use within the A 
class. 
 
 

37. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
RESOLVED THAT 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
The report be noted. 
 

38. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee agreed to add an update on flooding to the agenda for its next 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The report be noted. 
 

39. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled to be held  on 24 
March 2014. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.45 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Owen Rees 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: owen.rees@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


